
 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors  

Tuesday, May 18, 2021 
Open Session Board Meeting – 2:00 PM 

 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the Zoom 
meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written request at 

least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public will remain muted 

until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter is needed for comments, 
they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of Directors may limit the total time 
for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or remove a member of the public if 
comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be reviewed by 

any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html website along with this 
agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public meeting 

should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. All efforts will 

be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon request as required by 
Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

AGENDA 
 

1.    Call to Order 
 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.   *Approve Meeting Agenda for May 18, 2021 
 

4.   *Approve Board Minutes from March 9, 2021 Board Meeting 
 

5.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 

6.    Written Communications (if any) 
 

7.   Introduction of Felica Olais, Manager of the Charter School Office for Fresno Unified 
 

8.   *Approve warrant report for 3-1-2021 to 5-11-2021. 
 

9.   *Approve By-Law changes 
 Michael Cox 
 

10.   *Approve Technology Use Agreement update. 
 Eric Hagen 
 

11.  Local Performance Indicator Self Reflection for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Mindy Klang 
 

12.  Public Hearing of the 2019/2020 LCAP Update and Learning Continuity Plan  
for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
Mindy Klang 

 

https://www.facebook.com/wscsfamily/live
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html
http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html


 

 

13.  Public Hearing of the 2020/2021 LCAP for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Mindy Klang 
 

14.  *Approve the AB86 ELO Plan for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Michael Cox 
 

15.  Present preliminary 2021/2022 budgets for MHSC, GHS, and ECS. 
 Jody Jeffers 
 

16.  Staff Changes 
 Michael Cox 
 

Closed Session 
17.  *Approve the Executive Director salary. 
 

Open Session 
18.  Report from Closed Session. 
 

19.  *Approve Hiring of John Sloas and Ciara Turner as MHSC Advising Teachers. 
 

20.  *Approve employee contracts for MHSC, GHS, and ECS.   
 

21.  Reports 

a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
 1) AB 1316 

 

b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
 1)  Budget Update 

  

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report – Nancy Garcia 
  

 d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report – Mindy Klang   
 

22.  Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 15, 2021 @ 2:00 PM 
 

23.  *Adjournment 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, March 9, 2021, 2:00 PM 
Meeting was accomplished via Zoom with Eric Hagen hosting. Also streamed through Facebook Live. 

 

1.    Call to Order 
Brian Fulce called the meeting to order at 2:02 PM  

 

2.    Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present: Margaret Den Hartog, Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce, Monika Moulin, Tiffany 
Schutz, Darin Soukup and Joyce Vind 

 Absent: Jacqueline Pucheu 
WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Nancy Garcia, Eric Hagen, Jody Jeffers,  
Mindy Klang and Diane Neulinger 
Public: Scott Faeth 

 

3.   *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for March 9, 2021. 
 Approved 
 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Tiffany Schutz  Vote: 5 yes, 0 no 
 

4.   *Approve Board Minutes from January 12, 2021 Board Meeting 
 Approved 
 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Margaret Den Hartog Vote: 5 yes, 0 no 
 

5.    Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

6.    Written Communications (if any) 
 None 
 

7.   *Approve warrant report for 1-1-2021 to 2-28-2021 
 Jody Jeffers – See written report 

Approved 
Tamara Dent joined the meeting 

 Motion: Margaret Den Hartog Second: Joyce Vind  Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

8.   Report on WSCS Non-Profit Corporation Tax Form 990 
 Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian 
 Scott Faeth reviewed the tax form with the board and was available to answer any questions. 
 

9.   Report on 2019-2020 Audit for MHS and GHS 
Scott Faeth of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth and Zakarian 
Scott Faeth – There were two scheduled visits that went very well. He was happy to report that there 
were no findings on this audit. 

 

10.  *Approve WSCS Non-Profit Corporation Tax Filing for Form 990 
Approved 
Mr. Soukup suggested they approve both forms so the form 199 was included. 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Darin Soukup   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

11.  *Acceptance of 2019 Audit for MHS and GHS 
Approved 



 

 

 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Tiffany Schutz  Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

12.  Report Draft By-Laws Changes from WSCS By-Law Review Committee 
 Presented by Michael Cox, Tamara Dent, and Margaret Den Hartog. 

Recommendations: Board member reorganization. Current WSCS staff would come off the board and 
become a liaison to the board. YUSD board member can become a voting member. Meetings to be held 
in the county with the greatest attendance.  
 

13.  Present WSCS Safety Plan for 2021 
 No action taken. See handout for further information. Plan was updated and posted 2/25/2021. 
 

14.  *Approve Audit Engagement with Borchardt, Corona, Faeth & Zakarian for Fiscal Year 2020-21 
Approved 
Approval required as the amount exceeds the limit the Executive Director can approve. The cost 
increase is due to the addition of the new charter, Endeavor Charter School. 

 Motion: Darin Soukup  Second: Joyce Vind   Vote: 6 yes, 0 no 
 

10.    Reports 
 

a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
  1)  Student/ Parent Survey Results – see handout 
 2)  Staff Vaccination Progress 
 3)  Building Air Management Upgrade 
 4)  Endeavor / Fresno County SELPA Update 
  Still working with FCSOS for services 
 5)  WSCS Calendar for 2021-2022 – see handout 

 

 b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
   See handouts. 

 1)  Budget Update 
 2)  2nd Interims Update 

  

c). Endeavor Principal’s Report – Eric Hagen 
 See power point printout. 
d). Mountain Home School/Glacier High Principal’s Report – Mindy Klang  

1)  LCAP Process Update – see report 
 

16.  Form 700 Signing  
 

11.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, May 18, 2021 @ 2:00 PM  
 Confirmed 
 

12.     *Adjournment 
 4:35 PM 
 Motion: Tamara Dent   Second: Tiffany Schutz 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public benefits corporation; 

that these minutes are of the special meeting of the Board of Directors held on March 9, 2021. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Joyce Vind 

Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 











Check Number Check Date 
Pay to the Order of 
Fund-Object 
Comment Expensed Amt Check Amount Counter
0847603  03/02/2021 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 LEASE PAYMENT 2/18-3/17 68.66 1

0109-5800 LEASE PAYMENT 2/18-3/17 27.10 2
0169-5800 LEASE PAYMENT 2/18-3/17 84.93 180.69 3

0847604  03/02/2021 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 COMPUTERS PARTS/SUPPLIES 290.17 4
0847605  03/02/2021 COSCO FIRE PROTECTION, INC 0100-5800 SERVICE/REPAIR 231.00 5

0109-5800 SERVICE/REPAIR 99.00 330.00 6
0847606  03/02/2021 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 COPIER CONTRACT USAGE OVERAGE 1/15-2/14 315.06 7

0109-5800 COPIER CONTRACT USAGE OVERAGE 1/15-2/14 135.02 8
0169-5800 COPIER CONTRACT USAGE OVERAGE 1/15-2/14 569.41 1,019.49 9

0847607  03/02/2021 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION 0109-4300 ALEKS SUBSCRIPTION 70.00 10
0847608  03/02/2021 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 POWER/GAS 12/29-1/27 6.90 11

0109-5500 POWER/GAS 12/29-1/27 2.96 12
0169-5500 POWER/GAS 12/29-1/27 1,482.52 1,492.38 13

0847609  03/02/2021 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 ACCT 0016262820 POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE 104.41 14
0109-5900 ACCT 0016262820 POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE 44.75 149.16 15

0847610  03/02/2021 PURCHASE POWER PITNEY BOWES 0169-5900 POSTAGE METER REFILL 1.25.21 58.99 16
0847611  03/02/2021 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0109-5800 PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION - GLACIER 419.43 17

0169-5800 PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION - ENDEAVOR 1,146.90 1,566.33 18
0847612  03/02/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 ORDER 7314913004 SUMMARY INV 8061229676 8.31 19

0109-4300 ORDER 7314913004 SUMMARY INV 8061229676 3.56 20
0169-4300 ORDER 7233359059 SUMMARY INV 8061229676 26.05 37.92 21

0847613  03/02/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 MAINTENANCE  SUPPLIES 25.68 22
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 128.23 23

0109-4300 MAINTENANCE  SUPPLIES 11.00 24
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 54.95 219.86 25

0847896  03/09/2021 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 REIIMBURSE FEB 21 MILEAGE 54.90 26
0109-5200 REIIMBURSE FEB 21 MILEAGE 93.91 27
0169-5200 REIIMBURSE FEB 21 MILEAGE 140.15 288.96 28

0847897  03/09/2021 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 REIMBURSE MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2021 109.81 29
0109-5200 REIMBURSE MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2021 43.34 30
0169-5200 REIMBURSE MILEAGE JAN/FEB 2021 135.81 288.96 31

0847898  03/09/2021 Document Tracking Services 0100-5800 DOCUMENT TRACKING SERVICES 12.15.20 - 12.15.21 226.10 32
0109-5800 DOCUMENT TRACKING SERVICES 12.15.20 - 12.15.21 89.25 33
0169-5800 DOCUMENT TRACKING SERVICES 12.15.20 - 12.15.21 279.65 595.00 34

0847899  03/09/2021 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 174.36 35
0109-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL 74.72 249.08 36

0847900  03/09/2021 Friesen, Kaylene 0109-5800 REIMBURSE LIVE SCAN FEE 25.00 37
0847901  03/09/2021 Greenwood Enterprises Heating and Air 0100-5800 HVAC AIR CIRC & VIRUS CONTROL 6,965.00 38

0109-5800 HVAC AIR CIRC & VIRUS CONTROL 2,985.00 9,950.00 39
0847902  03/09/2021 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 REIMBURSE FEB 21 MILEAGE 96.32 40

0169-5200 REIMBURSE FEB 21 MILEAGE 96.32 192.64 41
0847903  03/09/2021 Hirata, Brook S 0169-5800 REIMBURSE LIVE SCAN FEE 25.00 42
0847904  03/09/2021 iCreate to Educate, Inc 0100-4300 HUE HD PRO CAMERAS 378.99 43

0109-4300 HUE HD PRO CAMERAS 149.61 44
0169-4300 HUE HD PRO CAMERAS 468.78 45

Unpaid Sales Tax 61.96- 935.42 46
0847905  03/09/2021 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 FEB JANITORIAL SERVICES 2,580.00 47
0847906  03/09/2021 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION 979.38 48

PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION - MTN HOME 1,022.28 49
0109-5800 PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION 753.11 50
0169-5800 PLSIS OVERSIGHT SUBSCRIPTION 2,235.50 4,990.27 51

0847907  03/09/2021 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 March SISC Billing 16,425.73 52
0109-9514 March SISC Billing 7,337.80 53
0169-9514 March SISC Billing 23,501.67 47,265.20 54

0847908  03/09/2021 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 PHONE SERVICE 496.14 55
0109-5900 PHONE SERVICE 212.63 708.77 56

0847909  03/09/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 2019-2020 375.93 57
SUPPLIES 224.32 58

0109-4300 2019-2020 161.09 59
SUPPLIES 96.13 60

0169-4300 SUPPLIES 524.16 1,381.63 61
0847910  03/09/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 46.31 62

0109-4300 MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 19.84 66.15 63
0847911  03/09/2021 VALLEY WIDE VENDING INC. 0169-5800 REPAIR VENDING MACHINE 150.00 64
0847912  03/09/2021 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 ZOOM 38.00 65

0109-5800 ZOOM 15.00 66
0169-5800 ZOOM 47.00 100.00 67

0848340  03/16/2021 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4300 PROLINE POWER ADAPTER CABLE 184.25 68
Replacement Battery Cartridge 277.32 69

0109-4300 PROLINE POWER ADAPTER CABLE 72.73 70
Replacement Battery Cartridge 109.47 71

0169-4300 PROLINE POWER ADAPTER CABLE 227.90 72
Replacement Battery Cartridge 343.00 1,214.67 73

0848341  03/16/2021 COMCAST 0169-5900 3/01 - 3/31/21 Service 1,430.00 74
0848342  03/16/2021 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 FINGERPRINT APPS, FED VOLTEER JAN2021 17.86 75

0109-5800 FINGERPRINT APPS, FED VOLTEER JAN2021 7.05 76
0169-5800 FINGERPRINT APPS, FED VOLTEER JAN2021 22.09 47.00 77

0848343  03/16/2021 Hagen, Eric A 0169-5200 MILEAGE FEBRUARY 2021 385.28 78
MILEAGE JANUARY 2021 626.08 1,011.36 79

0848344  03/16/2021 Muraszewski, Kristy L 0169-5200 MILEAGE MARCH 2021 96.32 80

District: Western Sierra Charter Schools

Warrant Listing: 3/01/2021 - 5/11/2021



0848345  03/16/2021 Northland Communications 0100-5900 3/01-3/31/21 Service 521.50 81
0109-5900 3/01-3/31/21 Service 223.50 745.00 82

0848346  03/16/2021 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0109-4300 Introduction to Photogrophy 495.65 83
Unpaid Sales Tax 35.65- 460.00 84

0848347  03/16/2021 RALEYS INC 0109-4300 GHS ACA - DEC AWARDS NIGHT 36.06 85
0848348  03/16/2021 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 J. DUFFY SLP 2/28/2021 1,190.00 86
0848349  03/16/2021 Wilhite, Cheryl 0100-4700 MILK FOR LUNCH PROGRAM 52.74 87

0109-4700 MILK FOR LUNCH PROGRAM 20.82 88
0169-4700 MILK FOR LUNCH PROGRAM 65.22 138.78 89

0848811  03/23/2021 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 Propane Refill 3/8/21 396.60 90
0109-5500 Propane Refill 3/8/21 169.97 566.57 91

0848812  03/23/2021 CLASSROOM LIBRARY COMPANY 0169-4300 NOVEL UNITS 194.56 92
0848813  03/23/2021 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 PONDEROSA MARCH 2021 58.80 93

0109-5900 PONDEROSA MARCH 2021 25.20 84.00 94
0848814  03/23/2021 FOLLETT EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 0169-5800 DESTINY RESOURCE MNGNT 1 YR LICENSE 2,017.84 95
0848815  03/23/2021 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL  THERAPY, 0169-5800 OT SERVICES 2/01/21 TO 2/26/21 852.50 96
0848816  03/23/2021 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBL 0100-4300 Journeys Reading Adventures 98.28 97
0848817  03/23/2021 Kelly, Kathryn 0100-5200 CARDEA TRAINING CENTER 114.00 98

0109-5200 CARDEA TRAINING CENTER 45.00 99
0169-5200 CARDEA TRAINING CENTER 141.00 300.00 100

0848818  03/23/2021 MADERA COUNTY SCHL FOUNDATION 0100-5800 20-21 MATH TOURNAMENT 50.00 101
0848819  03/23/2021 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION 0109-4300 Clothing Fashion Activity Manual 140.25 102
0848820  03/23/2021 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 Saxon Math Test, Can-Do Cursive 181.99 103

0169-4300 All About Reading 77.36 259.35 104
0848821  03/23/2021 Rumohr, John W 0100-5800 ROV FLUID POWER QUIZ 25.00 105
0848822  03/23/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0169-4300 REYNOLDS WRAP FOIL 20.83 106
0848823  03/23/2021 SYSCO CENTRAL CALIFORNIA 0100-4700 BKFST CEREAL / JUICE 157.59 107

0109-4700 BKFST CEREAL / JUICE 62.21 108
0169-4700 BKFST CEREAL / JUICE 194.92 414.72 109

0848824  03/23/2021 The Buy Local Media Group 0169-5800 PRINT ADVERTISING MARCH 21 469.00 110
0848825  03/23/2021 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 J. Duffy  SLP 3-07-21 1,275.00 111
0849386  03/30/2021 ACCREDITING COMMISSION FOR SCH 0169-5300 Annual Accreditation Membership fee: 2021-2022 1,070.00 112
0849387  03/30/2021 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 28.50 113

0109-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 11.25 114
0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 35.25 75.00 115

0849388  03/30/2021 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 68.66 116
0109-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 27.10 117
0169-5800 CONTRACT 16651-01 84.93 180.69 118

0849389  03/30/2021 Charter School Capital, Inc, Attn: Lockbox # 0169-9640 CSC - FEB 2021 DEFERRED LCFF 9,067.00 119
0849390  03/30/2021 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 28.50 120

0109-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 11.25 121
0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 35.25 75.00 122

0849391  03/30/2021 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 0100-5800 FINGERPRINTS (29) FEB 2021 352.64 123
0109-5800 FINGERPRINTS (29) FEB 2021 139.20 124
0169-5800 FINGERPRINTS (29) FEB 2021 436.16 928.00 125

0849392  03/30/2021 DMV Cancelled 12/01/20 to 2/28/21 PULL NOTICE 1.00 126
Cancelled on 04/05/2021 127

0849393  03/30/2021 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 75.00 128
0849394  03/30/2021 Hagen, Eric A 0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 75.00 129
0849395  03/30/2021 HARRY R. SAWL VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 Lease April 2021 11,350.00 130
0849396  03/30/2021 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 37.50 131

0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 37.50 75.00 132
0849397  03/30/2021 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Contract C10084-FN-06 229.44 133

0109-5800 Contract C10084-FN-06 98.33 134
0169-5800 Contract C10084-FN-06 396.67 724.44 135

0849398  03/30/2021 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5300 AGA 4/01/21 through 3/31/22 51.30 136
0109-5300 AGA 4/01/21 through 3/31/22 20.25 137
0169-5300 AGA 4/01/21 through 3/31/22 63.45 135.00 138

0849399  03/30/2021 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 28.50 139
0109-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 11.25 140
0169-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 35.25 75.00 141

0849400  03/30/2021 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 52.50 142
0109-5900 Cell Phone MARCH 2021 22.50 75.00 143

0849401  03/30/2021 MCGRAW HILL EDUCATION 0109-4300 Balance Invoice 117187706001 36.76 144
0849402  03/30/2021 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 PG&E Acct# 3898652031-0 7.36 145

0109-5500 PG&E Acct# 3898652031-0 3.15 146
0169-5500 PG&E Acct# 3898652031-0 1,187.78 1,198.29 147

0849403  03/30/2021 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 SERVICE MARCH 2021 148.40 148
0109-5800 SERVICE MARCH 2021 63.60 212.00 149

0849404  03/30/2021 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0109-4300 GLACIER TRACK TEAM 308.25 150
0849405  03/30/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Composite Basketball 43.65 151

Softsoap 6 count 11.12 152
Ziploc bags, Pocket folder, Alksltzr 801.22 153

0109-4300 Composite Basketball 18.70 154
Softsoap 6 count 4.77 155
Ziploc bags, Pocket folder, Alksltzr 343.37 156

0169-4300 Credit for Invoice# 3459963357 173.04- 1,049.79 157
0849406  03/30/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Hillman Fastener, Gloves 9.54 158

Paper Towels, Kerosene, Bleach, Stihl HP mix. ETC 52.00 159
Paper Towels, Vinegar, GooGone, Asst Dollar Items 19.21 160

0109-4300 Hillman Fastener, Gloves 4.09 161
Paper Towels, Kerosene, Bleach, Stihl HP mix. ETC 22.28 162
Paper Towels, Vinegar, GooGone, Asst Dollar Items 8.23 115.35 163

0849407  03/30/2021 YM&C 0100-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 2/28/21 59.28 164
0109-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 2/28/21 23.40 165



0169-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 2/28/21 73.32 156.00 166
0849780  04/06/2021 360 ACCELERATOR 0100-5800 99 Accelerator Program 2,375.00 167

0109-5800 99 Accelerator Program 937.50 168
0169-5800 99 Accelerator Program 2,937.50 6,250.00 169

0849781  04/06/2021 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 J. Duffy SLP 3-21-21 1,700.00 170
0849782  04/06/2021 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 Service 2/3/21 - 3/2/21 38.38 171

0109-5800 Service 2/3/21 - 3/2/21 15.15 172
0169-5800 Service 2/3/21 - 3/2/21 47.47 101.00 173

0850156  04/13/2021 ACCREDITING COMMISSION FOR SCH 0169-5300 Initial Visit Fee: 2020-2021 800.00 174
0850157  04/13/2021 CA DEPARTMENT OF TAX & FEE ADMINIST 0100-9580 2020 USE TAX FUND 0100, 0109 143.33 175

0109-9580 2020 USE TAX FUND 0100, 0109 41.67 185.00 176
0850158  04/13/2021 COLLEGE BOARD 0169-4300 PSAT/NMSQT OCT 2020 51.00 177
0850159  04/13/2021 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL ACCT: 7108-002 174.36 178

0109-5800 WASTE DISPOSAL ACCT: 7108-002 74.72 249.08 179
0850160  04/13/2021 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 MARCH JANITORIAL SERVICES 3,400.00 180
0850161  04/13/2021 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 PLSIS & PLS SUBSCIPTION 969.28 181

0109-5800 PLSIS & PLS SUBSCIPTION 373.78 182
0169-5800 PLSIS & PLS SUBSCIPTION 1,125.70 2,468.76 183

0850162  04/13/2021 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-9514 April SISC Billing 16,425.78 184
0109-9514 April SISC Billing 7,337.81 185
0169-9514 April SISC Billing 23,501.61 47,265.20 186

0850163  04/13/2021 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 SERVICES APRIL 1 - APRIL 30 447.40 187
0109-5900 SERVICES APRIL 1 - APRIL 30 191.75 639.15 188

0850164  04/13/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0169-4300 STAPLES ORDER #7326194398 172.68 189
0850165  04/13/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 2pc Lopper Prune Set 23.37 190

Credit Memo Invoice 241594 23.37- 191
Elec Tape, Tape Measure, Hillman Fastener 18.77 192
Enamel, PHL, Pipe Insul 28.91 193
Kerosene Fuel 19.59 194
PVC Pipe 6.90 195
Saw Blade, chain, fogger, Floor Finish, ect. 111.32 196
WHT Vinegar, Bleach, Kerosene, STIHL oil 40.80 197

0109-4300 2pc Lopper Prune Set 10.02 198
Credit Memo Invoice 241594 10.02- 199
Elec Tape, Tape Measure, Hillman Fastener 8.04 200
Enamel, PHL, Pipe Insul 12.39 201
Kerosene Fuel 8.40 202
PVC Pipe 2.95 203
Saw Blade, chain, fogger, Floor Finish, ect. 47.71 204
WHT Vinegar, Bleach, Kerosene, STIHL oil 17.49 323.27 205

0850166  04/13/2021 YM&C 0100-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 3/31/2021 111.34 206
0109-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 3/31/2021 43.95 207
0169-5800 SERVICES THROUGH 3/31/2021 137.71 293.00 208

0850550  04/20/2021 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 P. BLASS MILEAGE MARCH 2021 82.35 209
0109-5200 P. BLASS MILEAGE MARCH 2021 140.87 210
0169-5200 P. BLASS MILEAGE MARCH 2021 210.22 433.44 211

0850551  04/20/2021 CA CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION 0100-5200 J. Jeffers CCSA Registration 112.10 212
0109-5200 J. Jeffers CCSA Registration 44.25 213
0169-5200 J. Jeffers CCSA Registration 138.65 295.00 214

0850552  04/20/2021 COMCAST 0169-5900 SERVICE 4/01 - 4/30/21 1,451.45 215
0850553  04/20/2021 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 M. COX MILEAGE MARCH, APRIL 2021 55.75 216

0109-5200 M. COX MILEAGE MARCH, APRIL 2021 22.01 217
0169-5200 M. COX MILEAGE MARCH, APRIL 2021 68.96 146.72 218

0850554  04/20/2021 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 PONDEROSA APRIL 2021 81.90 219
0109-5900 PONDEROSA APRIL 2021 35.10 117.00 220

0850555  04/20/2021 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL  THERAPY, 0169-5800 OT SERVICE 3/01 - 3/22/21 1,380.00 221
0850556  04/20/2021 Hill, Greg 0109-5200 G. HILL MILEAGE MARCH 2021 120.40 222

0169-5200 G. HILL MILEAGE MARCH 2021 120.40 240.80 223
0850557  04/20/2021 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0169-4300 WASTE TONER 70.76 224
0850558  04/20/2021 Northland Communications 0100-5900 SERVICE 4/01 - 4/31/21 521.50 225

0109-5900 SERVICE 4/01 - 4/31/21 223.50 745.00 226
0850559  04/20/2021 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0169-4200 MIDDLE SCHOOL ENGLISH MANUAL 32.33 227

Unpaid Sales Tax 2.33- 30.00 228
0850560  04/20/2021 Rumohr, John W 0100-4300 RMB EQUIPMENT FOR ROV TEAM 105.22 229

0109-4300 RMB EQUIPMENT FOR ROV TEAM 45.09 150.31 230
0850561  04/20/2021 SADLIER INC 0169-4200 GRAMMAR WRITING 7 GRADE 33.62 231
0850562  04/20/2021 SCHOLASTIC INC. 0100-4300 SCHOLASTIC ORDER 246.77 232

Unpaid Sales Tax 17.75- 229.02 233
0850563  04/20/2021 TEACHING TEXTBOOKS 0109-4300 ALGEBRA 4.0 SUBSCRIPTION 67.08 234
0850564  04/20/2021 The Buy Local Media Group 0169-5800 PRINT ADVERTISING 469.00 235
0850565  04/20/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 COUPLING, HOSE WASHER 4.96 236

SPETRUM VORTEX, , RAIN DRIP LINE 22.23 237
0109-4300 COUPLING, HOSE WASHER 2.12 238

SPETRUM VORTEX, , RAIN DRIP LINE 9.52 38.83 239
0850566  04/20/2021 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 J. DUFFY SLP 1-10-21 850.00 240

J. DUFFY SLP 1-24-21 1,190.00 241
J. DUFFY SLP 1-31-21 1,020.00 242
J. DUFFY SLP 2-21-21 255.00 243
J. DUFFY SLP 2-7-21 1,020.00 244
J. DUFFY SLP 3-14-21 1,700.00 245
J. DUFFY SLP 3-28-21 1,445.00 246
J. DUFFY SLP 4-4-21 850.00 8,330.00 247

0851243  04/28/2021 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 28.50 248
0109-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 11.25 249
0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 35.25 75.00 250



0851244  04/28/2021 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT 4/18/21 TO 5/17/21 68.66 251
0109-5800 CONTRACT 4/18/21 TO 5/17/21 27.10 252
0169-5800 CONTRACT 4/18/21 TO 5/17/21 84.93 180.69 253

0851245  04/28/2021 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 28.50 254
0109-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 11.25 255
0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 35.25 75.00 256

0851246  04/28/2021 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5200 EVO PREP, PEARSON CA Exams, Teachers Test Prep 913.00 257
0851247  04/28/2021 Garcia, Nancy 0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 75.00 258
0851248  04/28/2021 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 EVO PREP, PEARSON CA Exams 393.30 259

0100-5800 Facebook Ad - Teaching positions 100.02 260
SURVEY MONKEY 145.92 261

0109-5200 EVO PREP, PEARSON CA Exams 155.25 262
0109-5800 SURVEY MONKEY 57.60 263
0169-4300 ROV tether for student project 100.21 264
0169-5200 EVO PREP, PEARSON CA Exams 486.45 265

MILEAGE MARCH 2021 529.76 266
0169-5800 Facebook Ad - Teaching positions 100.02 267

GoDaddy - 1YR Domain Renewal ECS 31.16 268
SURVEY MONKEY 180.48 269

Unpaid Sales Tax .47- 2,279.70 270
0851249  04/28/2021 Hagen, Eric A 0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 75.00 271
0851250  04/28/2021 HARRY R. SAWL VANCOUVER COMPANY 0169-5600 LEASE MAY 2021 11,350.00 272
0851251  04/28/2021 Hill, Greg 0109-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 37.50 273

0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 37.50 75.00 274
0851252  04/28/2021 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 WS06 TONER SHIPPING 7.35 275

0109-5800 WS06 TONER SHIPPING 3.15 10.50 276
0851253  04/28/2021 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 28.50 277

0109-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 11.25 278
0169-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 35.25 75.00 279

0851254  04/28/2021 JOSTENS INC 0169-4300 DIPLOMA PLATE 69.12 280
Unpaid Sales Tax 4.97- 64.15 281

0851255  04/28/2021 Klang, Mindy C 0100-4300 PE GAME - CORNHOLE 100.63 282
0109-4300 PE GAME - CORNHOLE 43.12 143.75 283

0851256  04/28/2021 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 52.50 284
0109-5900 Cell Phone APRIL 2021 22.50 75.00 285

0851257  04/28/2021 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-4300 GAS FOR EQUIPEMENT 16.10 286
0109-4300 GAS FOR EQUIPEMENT 6.90 23.00 287

0851258  04/28/2021 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 DM125 DIGITAL MAILING SYSTEM 112.50 288
0109-5900 DM125 DIGITAL MAILING SYSTEM 48.22 160.72 289

0851259  04/28/2021 PURCHASE POWER PITNEY BOWES 0169-5900 METER REFILL 3.26.21 58.99 290
0851260  04/28/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 ORDER 7328266666 859.06 291

0109-4300 ORDER 7328266666 368.19 292
0169-4300 HP TONER 103.75 1,331.00 293

0851261  04/28/2021 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 15BG Galv Wire Stk, GT Poly Connector 8.27 294
8x8 Strap, 20GA Strap 12.04 295

0109-4300 15BG Galv Wire Stk, GT Poly Connector 3.55 296
8x8 Strap, 20GA Strap 5.16 29.02 297

0851262  04/28/2021 VocoVision LLC 0169-5800 J. DUFFY TELE SLP 4/11/21 1,105.00 298
J. DUFFY TELE SLP 4/18/21 1,105.00 2,210.00 299

0851650  05/04/2021 360 ACCELERATOR 0100-5800 99 Accelerator Program Fee May 2021 475.00 300
0109-5800 99 Accelerator Program Fee May 2021 187.50 301
0169-5800 99 Accelerator Program Fee May 2021 587.50 1,250.00 302

0851651  05/04/2021 Buca, Irina D 0169-4300 FASHION & DESIGN CLASS 50.00 303
0851652  05/04/2021 CA CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION 0169-5300 ECS SSCA MEMBERSHIP THROUGH 12/31/2021 686.00 304
0851653  05/04/2021 CAPITOL PIPE & SUPPLY INC. 0100-4300 STREAM BUBBLER W/ SPIKE 10.37 305

0109-4300 STREAM BUBBLER W/ SPIKE 4.45 14.82 306
0851654  05/04/2021 HOFFMAN ELETRONIC SYSTEMS 0100-5800 SECURITY SERVICE 21.00 307

SECURITY SERVICE 5/01 -5/31/21 21.00 308
0109-5800 SECURITY SERVICE 9.00 309

SECURITY SERVICE 5/01 -5/31/21 9.00 60.00 310
0851655  05/04/2021 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 264.29 311

0109-5800 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 113.27 312
0169-5800 CONTRACT C10084-FN-07 405.27 782.83 313

0851656  05/04/2021 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 PG&E ACCT: 3898652031-0 6.67 314
0109-5500 PG&E ACCT: 3898652031-0 2.86 315
0169-5500 PG&E ACCT: 3898652031-0 870.50 880.03 316

0851657  05/04/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 LENOVO THINKPAD & USB-C DOCK 165.93 317
ROUND CLOCK 26.02 318

0100-4400 LENOVO THINKPAD & USB-C DOCK 1,610.32 319
0109-4300 Credit: Invoice 3474446030 3.43- 320

LENOVO THINKPAD & USB-C DOCK 71.11 321
Replacement Comet Cleaner 3.43 322
ROUND CLOCK 11.14 323

0109-4400 LENOVO THINKPAD & USB-C DOCK 690.13 2,574.65 324
0851658  05/04/2021 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 ZOOM OVERAGE FEE & CLOUD RECORDING 70.30 325

0109-5800 ZOOM OVERAGE FEE & CLOUD RECORDING 27.75 326
0169-5800 ZOOM OVERAGE FEE & CLOUD RECORDING 86.95 185.00 327

0852142  05/11/2021 CARRIE JENKINS PHOTOGRAPHY 0100-5800 PHOTO CD, PVC ID CARDS 205.35 328
0109-5800 PHOTO CD, PVC ID CARDS 88.01 293.36 329

0852143  05/11/2021 COLLEGE BOARD 0109-4300 PSAT/NMSQT OCT 2020 136.00 330
0852144  05/11/2021 Cox, Michael S 0100-5800 FINGER PRINTS FEE 9.50 331

0109-5800 FINGER PRINTS FEE 3.75 332
0169-5800 FINGER PRINTS FEE 11.75 25.00 333

0852145  05/11/2021 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5800 TRASH DISPOSAL SERVICE 174.36 334
0109-5800 TRASH DISPOSAL SERVICE 74.72 249.08 335



0852146  05/11/2021 GOODFELLOW OCCUPATIONAL  THERAPY, 0169-5800 1/04/21 - 4/30/21 OT SERVICES 2,122.50 336
0852147  05/11/2021 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5800 GO-DADDY DOMAIN RENEWAL 35.70 337

WEEBLY PRO EDUCATION WEBSITE ACCT 15.18 338
0109-5800 GO-DADDY DOMAIN RENEWAL 14.09 339

WEEBLY PRO EDUCATION WEBSITE ACCT 5.99 340
0169-5800 GO-DADDY DOMAIN RENEWAL 44.15 341

WEEBLY PRO EDUCATION WEBSITE ACCT 18.78 133.89 342
0852148  05/11/2021 JOSTENS INC 0169-4300 ENDEAVOR CHARTER COVER 280.54 343
0852149  05/11/2021 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0169-5800 APRIL 2021 SERVICES 3,286.27 344
0852150  05/11/2021 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 MARCH 2021 SERVICES 178.50 345

0109-5800 MARCH 2021 SERVICES 76.50 255.00 346
0852151  05/11/2021 SAFEGUARD SOLUTIONS 0109-4300 4 3X8 BANNERS 177.22 347

0169-4300 4 3X8 BANNERS 177.22 354.44 348
0852152  05/11/2021 SAN JOAQUIN CO OFFICE OF ED 0100-5800 EDJOIN ONE YEAR TERM 285.00 349

0109-5800 EDJOIN ONE YEAR TERM 112.50 350
0169-5800 EDJOIN ONE YEAR TERM 352.50 750.00 351

0852153  05/11/2021 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 PLSIS SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 961.33 352
0109-5800 PLSIS SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 374.28 353
0169-5800 PLSIS SOFTWARE SUBSCRIPTION 1,123.05 2,458.66 354

0852154  05/11/2021 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 MAY 01 - MAY 31 SERVICE 497.15 355
0109-5900 MAY 01 - MAY 31 SERVICE 213.07 710.22 356

0852155  05/11/2021 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0109-4300 Credit for Invoice: 3474924718 37.16- 357
staples order: 7328266666 80.66 358

0169-4300 staples order: 7328936728 164.66 359
0169-4700 staples order: 7328936728 196.80 404.96 360

0852156  05/11/2021 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC 0100-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 89.30 361
0109-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 35.25 362
0169-5800 CLOUD RECORDING 110.45 235.00 363

otal Number of Chec 150 230,985.67
Count Amount Cancel 1 1.00

Fund Summary Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount
0100 GENERAL FUND 90 62,051.48
0109 INDEPEDENT CHARTER 100 28,759.99
0169 Endeavor Charter Schoo 101 140,296.33

al Number of Che 149 231,107.80ess Unpaid Sales Tax Liabil 123.13 Net (Check Amount) 230,984.67
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 BYLAWS   

 OF 

  WESTERN SIERRA CHARTER SCHOOLS  
 (A California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation) 

 
(Board Approval 7/28/08) 

(Last Amended 6/14/17) 

 

 ARTICLE I 

 NAME 

 

 Section 1. NAME.  The name of this corporation is Western Sierra Charter Schools. 

 

 ARTICLE II 

 PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION 

 

 Section 1. PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION.  The principal office for 

the transaction of the activities and affairs of this corporation is 41267 Highway 41 Oakhurst, 

California 93644, County of Madera, State of California. The Board of Directors may change the 

location of the principal office. Any such change of location must be noted by the Secretary on 

these bylaws opposite this Section; alternatively, this Section may be amended to state the new 

location. 

 

 Section 2. OTHER OFFICES OF THE CORPORATION.  The Board of Directors may 

at any time establish branch or subordinate offices at any place or places where this corporation is 

qualified to conduct its activities. 

 

 ARTICLE III 

 GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PURPOSES; LIMITATIONS 

 

 Section 1. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC PURPOSES.  The purpose of this corporation 

is to manage, operate, guide, direct and promote California charter schools.  Also in the context of 

these purposes, the Corporation shall not, except to an insubstantial degree, engage in any other 

activities or exercise of power that do not further the purposes of the Corporation.   

 

 The Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by: (a) 

a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 

Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code; or (b) a corporation, contributions 

to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding 

section of any future federal tax code. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall 

consist of the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the 

Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distributing of 

statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. 
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ARTICLE IV 

 CONSTRUCTION AND DEFINITIONS 

 

 Section 1. CONSTRUCTION AND DEFINITIONS.  Unless the context indicates 

otherwise, the general provisions, rules of construction, and definitions in the California Nonprofit 

Corporation Law shall govern the construction of these bylaws.  Without limiting the generality of 

the preceding sentence, the masculine gender includes the feminine and neuter, the singular includes 

the plural, and the plural includes the singular, and the term “person” includes both a legal entity 

and a natural person. 

 

 ARTICLE V 

 DEDICATION OF ASSETS 

 

 Section 1. DEDICATION OF ASSETS.  This corporation’s assets are irrevocably 

dedicated to public benefit purposes as set forth in each of the charter petitions respectively. No part 

of the net earnings, properties, or assets of the corporation, on dissolution or otherwise, shall inure 

to the benefit of any private person or individual, or to any director or officer of the corporation.  On 

liquidation or dissolution, all properties and assets remaining after payment, or provision for 

payment, of all debts and liabilities of the corporation shall be distributed to a nonprofit fund, 

foundation, or corporation that is organized and operated exclusively for charitable purposes and 

that has established its exempt status under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3). 

 

 ARTICLE VI 

 CORPORATIONS WITHOUT MEMBERS 

 

 Section 1. CORPORATIONS WITHOUT MEMBERS.  This corporation shall have no 

voting members within the meaning of the Nonprofit Corporation Law.   

 

 ARTICLE VII 

 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

 Section 1. GENERAL POWERS.  Subject to the provisions and limitations of the 

California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation Law and any other applicable laws, and subject to 

any limitations of the articles of incorporation or bylaws, the corporation’s activities and affairs 

shall be managed, and all corporate powers shall be exercised, by or under the direction of the 

Board of Directors (“Board”). The Board may delegate the management of the corporation’s 

activities to any person(s), management company or committees, however composed, provided that 

the activities and affairs of the corporation shall be managed and all corporate powers shall be 

exercised under the ultimate direction of the Board. 

 

 Section 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. Without prejudice to the general powers set forth in 

Section 1 of these bylaws, but subject to the same limitations, the Board of Directors shall have the 

power to: 

 

 a. Appoint and remove, at the pleasure of the Board of Directors, all corporate officers, 

agents, and employees; prescribe powers and duties for them as are consistent with 
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the law, the articles of incorporation, and these bylaws; fix their compensation; and 

require from them security for faithful service. 

 

 b. Change the principal office or the principal business office in California from one 

location to another; cause the corporation to be qualified to conduct its activities in 

any other state, territory, dependency, or country; conduct its activities in or outside 

California; and designate a place in California for holding any meeting of members. 

 

 c. Borrow money and incur indebtedness on the corporation’s behalf and cause to be 

executed and delivered for the corporation’s purposes, in the corporate name, 

promissory notes, bonds, debentures, deeds of trust, mortgages, pledges, 

hypothecations, and other evidences of debt and securities. 

 

 d. Adopt and use a corporate seal; prescribe the forms of membership certificates; and 

alter the forms of the seal and certificates. 

 

 Section 3. DESIGNATED DIRECTORS AND TERMS. The number of directors shall 

be no less than five and no more than eight, unless changed by amendments to these bylaws; 

provided that one seat shall be reserved, at all times, for one Representative selected by each 

granting agency pursuant to California Education Code Section 47604(c).  Other than directors 

appointed pursuant to Education Code Section 47604(c), all directors shall be designated by the 

existing Board of Directors.  All directors are to be designated at the corporation’s annual meeting 

of the Board of Directors.  The Board of Directors shall consist of at least five directors unless 

changed by amendment to these bylaws.   

The Board shall elect the Directors by the vote of a majority of the Directors then in 
office, whether or not the number of Directors in office is sufficient to constitute a quorum, or by 
the sole remaining Director. 

Eligibility. The Board may elect any person who in its discretion it believes will serve the 
interests of the corporation faithfully and effectively.  

Board Composition.  The WSCS Governing Board will be composed of representatives of the 
following constituencies: 

a. Two parents from the Fresno area 

b. Two parents from the Oakhurst area 

c. One member from each of the charter authorizing school districts, if the District 
so chooses 

d. One community member from the Fresno area 

e. One community member from the Oakhurst area 

 

 

 Section 4. STAFF LIAISON TO THE BOARD.  The Board of Directors may elect a 

Staff Liaison(s) to the Board who will be employee(s) of the Charter School. The Staff Liaison 

will regularly attend Board meetings and be encouraged to participate in public comment and 

provide information regarding issues concerning Charter School employees. 
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 Section 5. RESTRICTION ON INTERESTED PERSONS AS DIRECTORS.  No persons 

serving on the Board of Directors may be interested persons.  An interested person is (a) any person 

compensated by the corporation for services rendered to it within the previous 12 months, whether 

as a full-time or part-time employee, independent contractor, or otherwise, excluding any reasonable 

compensation paid to a director as director; and (b) any brother, sister, ancestor, descendant, spouse, 

brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, mother-in-law, or father-in-law of such 
